



# MODEL D WIRELESS

## Quick Start Guide

- MODEL D WIRELESS Dongle:
- GLO-ACC-MS-WDK-MB
- GLO-ACC-MS-WDK-MW

**Connectivity options:** Wired/Wireless

**Wired mode:**

- Ascended USB A to USB C cable

**Wireless mode:**

- 2.4 GHz lag-free wireless connectivity
- Minimum Range: 5 meters
- RF power: +4dBm
- Transmitted power: -2.59dBm (Max.)
- Operating frequency: 2402MHz-2480MHz
- Channel Number: 79

**Working temperature:** 0-45°C

**Setting Up:**

We recommend that you charge your mouse fully before using it for the first time in wireless mode. To do this, plug the USB A side of the cable into your computer, and plug in the other end into the USB C port on the front end of the mouse, keeping the side with the hex symbol facing up. The mouse can be used normally in wired mode. If using a USB C cable other than the provided Ascended cable, we recommend to use it only for charging as gaming with another cable may cause the port on the mouse to be damaged because of insufficient support.

Total charge time is approximately 3 hours.

**Battery:**

When your mouse is low on power, the scroll wheel will flash red intermittently. When plugged in to charge, the scroll wheel will go into Breathing mode in the colours corresponding to the battery level.

**Reset:**

You can reset the mouse to factory settings by holding down the left and right mouse buttons along with the scroll click for 5 seconds. Note: This action will erase all profile information on the mouse and reset all settings to factory default.

**Support/Service:**

If you have any questions or issues with your mouse, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Alternatively, please visit us at [www.gloriouspcgaming.com](http://www.gloriouspcgaming.com) where you can find our frequently asked questions, troubleshooting tips and look at other Glorious products.

**Copyright and Intellectual Property Information:**

©2020 Glorious LLC. All rights reserved. Glorious, the glorious head logo, Glorious logo, "Ascend" and "Model D" logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Glorious LLC and/or affiliated companies in the United States or other countries. All other trademarks and trade names are the property of their respective owners and other company and product names mentioned herein may be trademarks of their respective companies. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") may have copyright, trademarks, trade secrets, patents, patent applications, or other intellectual property rights (whether registered or unregistered) concerning the product in this guide. Furnishing of this guide does not give you a license to any such copyright, trademark, patent or other intellectual property right. The Glorious Model D Wireless (the "Product") may differ from pictures whether on packaging or otherwise. Glorious LLC assumes no responsibility for such differences or for any errors that may appear. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

**Warranty:**

- 2-year limited Manufacturer Warranty
- The warranty does not cover damages as a result of opening the mouse
- Keep out of reach of children below the age of 10

**Limitation of Liability:**

Glorious shall in no event be liable for any lost profits, loss of information or data, special, incidental, indirect, punitive or consequential or incidental damages, arising in any way out of distribution of, sale of, resale of, use of, or inability to use the Product. In no event shall Glorious's liability exceed the retail purchase price of the Product.

**WARNING:**

To avoid risk of fire, please just connect the product to an power supply of which output complies with requirements of PSI defined in IEC/EN/UL 62368 standards (output capability is less than 15W). To avoid replacement of a battery with an incorrect type Don't disposal of a battery into fire or a hot oven, or mechanically crushing or cutting of a Battery. Don't leaving a battery in an extremely high temperature surrounding environment To avoid battery subjected to extremely low air pressure.

 DC voltage

**General:**

These terms shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Product was purchased. If any term herein is held to be invalid or unenforceable, then such term (in so far as it is invalid or unenforceable) shall be given no effect and deemed to be excluded without invalidating any of the remaining terms. Glorious reserves the right to amend any term at any time without notice.

**FCC Statement**

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
  - Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
  - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
  - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
- WARNING: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment. The device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

**IC statement**

This device complies with RSS210 of Industry Canada. Cet appareil se conforme à RSS210 de Canada d'Industrie. This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device, apparatus radio exempts de licence. Son fonctionnement est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes: (1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable. The device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

**RED EU Declaration of Conformity**



Hereby, [Glorious LLC], declares that this [Wireless mouse] is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: [www.pcgamingrace.com](http://www.pcgamingrace.com)

frequency band: 2402-2480MHz

EIRP Power: -2.59dBm (Max.)

If below information not affix in label(because of label size), manual need add:

Name of manufacturer: Glorious LLC

Address: 13809 Research Blvd Suite 500 PMB 93206 Austin, TX 78750, USA

Contact person: Shazim Mohammad

Name of Importer: Glorious PC Gaming GmbH

Address: 4th, 5th floor, Bahnhofstr. 38, Erfurt 99084, Germany

Contact person: Shazim Mohammad



**WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT INFORMATION (ENGLISH)**  
Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment) [Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems] This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it should not be disposed with other household wastes at the end of its working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of where and how they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling. Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

## Guide de démarrage rapide

**Options de connectivité :** Avec ou sans fil

**Mode filaire:**

- Câble ascensionnel USB A vers USB C

**Mode sans fil:**

- Une connectivité sans fil sans latence de 2,4 GHz
- Portée minimale : 5 mètres
- Puissance RF : +4dBm

**Température de fonctionnement :** 0-45°C

**Configuration:**

Nous vous recommandons de charger complètement votre souris avant de l'utiliser pour la première fois en mode sans fil. Pour ce faire, branchez le côté USB A du câble dans votre ordinateur, et branchez l'autre extrémité dans le port USB C à l'avant de la souris, en gardant le côté avec le symbole hexagonal vers le haut. La souris peut être utilisée normalement en mode filaire. Si vous utilisez un câble USB C autre que le câble ascensionnel fourni, nous vous recommandons de l'utiliser uniquement pour la recharge car le jeu avec un autre câble peut endommager le port de la souris en raison d'un support insuffisant.

Le temps de charge total est d'environ 3 heures.

**Batterie:**

Lorsque votre souris est faiblement alimentée, la molette de défilement clignote en rouge par intermittence. Lorsqu'elle est branchée pour se recharger, la molette de défilement passe en mode ventilation dans les couleurs correspondant au niveau de la batterie.

**Réinitialiser :**

Vous pouvez réinitialiser la souris aux paramètres par défaut en maintenant enfoncés les boutons gauche et droit de la souris ainsi que le clic de défilement pendant 5 secondes.

Note : Cette action effacera toutes les informations de profil sur la souris et réinitialisera tous les paramètres par défaut.

**Assistance/service:**

Si vous avez des questions ou des problèmes avec votre souris, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter.

Vous pouvez également nous rendre visite à l'adresse [www.gloriouspcgaming.com](http://www.gloriouspcgaming.com) où vous trouverez notre foire aux questions, des conseils de dépannage et d'autres produits Glorious.

**Informations sur le droit d'auteur et la propriété intellectuelle:**

©2020 Glorious LLC. Tous droits réservés. Glorious, le logo glorious head, le logo Glorious, « Ascend » et le logo « Model D » sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées de Glorious LLC, et/ou des sociétés affiliées aux États-Unis ou dans d'autres pays. Toutes les autres marques et noms commerciaux sont la propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs et les autres noms de sociétés et de produits mentionnés ici peuvent être des marques commerciales de leurs sociétés respectives. Glorious LLC (« Glorious ») peut détenir des droits d'auteur, des marques commerciales, des secrets commerciaux, des brevets, des demandes de brevet ou d'autres droits de propriété intellectuelle (qu'ils soient enregistrés ou non) concernant le produit présenté dans ce guide. La fourniture de ce guide ne vous donne aucune licence sur ces droits d'auteur, marques commerciales, brevets ou autres droits de propriété intellectuelle. Le Glorious Model D Wireless (le « produit ») peut différer des photos, qu'elles figurent sur l'emballage ou autre. Glorious LLC n'assume aucune responsabilité pour ces différences ou pour toute erreur qui pourrait apparaître. Les informations contenues dans le présent document sont susceptibles d'être modifiées sans préavis.

**Garantie:**

- Garantie fabricant limitée à 2 ans
  - La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant de l'ouverture de la souris
  - Tenir hors de portée des enfants de moins de 10 ans
- Limitation de la responsabilité : Glorious ne sera en aucun cas responsable des pertes de profits, d'informations ou de données, des dommages spéciaux, accidentels, indirects, punitifs ou consécutifs, découlant de quelque manière que ce soit de la distribution, de la vente, de la revente, de l'utilisation ou de l'incapacité à utiliser le produit. En aucun cas, la responsabilité de Glorious ne pourra excéder le prix d'achat au détail du produit.

**Généralités:**

Les présentes conditions sont régies et interprétées selon les lois de la juridiction dans laquelle le produit a été acheté. Si l'une des conditions des présentes est jugée invalide ou inapplicable, alors cette condition (dans la mesure où elle est invalide ou inapplicable) sera sans effet et sera considérée comme exclue sans invalider aucune des autres conditions. Glorious se réserve le droit de modifier tout terme à tout moment et sans préavis.

**Informations juridiques**

**Déclaration de conformité RED EU**



**Glorious PC Gaming GmbH**

4th, 5th floor

Bahnhofstr. 38

Erfurt 99084, Allemagne

**Description:** Souris sans fil (Équipement radio)

**Modèle:** Modèle D sans fil

Nous déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que les produits ci-dessus sont conformes aux exigences essentielles suivantes :

**Directives européennes**

Directive sur les équipements radio (RED) 2014/53/EU

**Standards**

EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017

EN 300 440 V2.2.1

EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0

EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1

EN 55032:2015

EN 55035:2017

EN 62479: 2010

Les dossiers techniques de construction sont conservés à l'adresse indiquée ci-dessus.

Lieu d'émission : Allemagne

Date d'émission : 12 septembre 2020

Signé pour et au nom de : Glorious PC Gaming GmbH



**INFORMATIONS SUR LES DÉCHETS D'ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES ET ÉLECTRONIQUES (FRANÇAIS)**

Élimination correcte de ce produit (déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques) [Applicable dans l'Union européenne et dans les autres pays européens disposant de systèmes de collecte sélective]. Ce marquage figurant sur le produit ou sa documentation, indique qu'il ne doit pas être éliminé avec d'autres déchets ménagers en fin de vie. Afin de prévenir tout dommage éventuel à l'environnement ou à la santé humaine dû à une élimination incontrôlée des déchets, veuillez séparer ce produit des autres types de déchets et le recycler de manière responsable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Les utilisateurs ménagers doivent contacter soit le détaillant où ils ont acheté ce produit, soit leur administration locale, pour savoir où et comment ils peuvent apporter cet article pour un recyclage sans danger pour l'environnement. Les utilisateurs professionnels doivent contacter leur fournisseur et vérifier les termes et conditions du contrat d'achat. Ce produit ne doit pas être mélangé avec d'autres déchets commerciaux pour être éliminé.

## Schnellstartanleitung

**Verbindungsmöglichkeiten:** Kabel / Drahtlos

**Kabelmodus:**

- Ascended-Kabel von USB A nach USB C

**Drahtlosmodus:**

- Verzögerungsfreie Drahtlosverbindung mit 2,4 GHz
- Mindestreichweite: 5 Meter
- RF-Leistung: +4 dBm

**Betriebstemperatur:** 0 - 45° C

**Installation:**

Wir empfehlen, dass Sie Ihre Maus vollständig aufladen, bevor Sie sie zum ersten Mal im Drahtlosmodus verwenden. Stecken Sie dafür die USB-A-Seite des Kabels in Ihren Computer und das andere Ende in den USB-C-Anschluss an der vorderen Spitze der Maus, wobei die Seite mit dem Hex-Symbol nach oben zeigen sollte. Die Maus kann im Kabelmodus normal verwendet werden. Wenn Sie ein anderes als das von Ascended bereitgestellte USB-C-Kabel verwenden, empfehlen wir dessen Nutzung ausschließlich für die Aufladung, da das Gaming über ein anderes Kabel eventuell dafür sorgen kann, dass der Maus-Anschluss aufgrund einer ungenügenden Unterstützung gegebenenfalls beschädigt wird. Die Zeit für eine vollständige Aufladung beträgt ungefähr 3 Stunden.

**Batterie:**

Wenn Ihre Maus eine geringe Akkuleistung aufweist, wird das Scrollrad periodisch rot aufleuchten. Wenn sie zum Aufladen angeschlossen wird, schaltet das Scrollrad in den Atmungsmodus, in welchem die Farben dem Batteriestand entsprechen.

**Zurücksetzen:**

Sie können die Maus auf die Werkeinstellungen zurücksetzen, indem Sie gleichzeitig die rechte & linke Maustaste sowie das Scrollrad für 5 Sekunden gedrückt halten.

Hinweis: Diese Aktion wir alle Profilinformationen in der Maus löschen und alle Einstellungen auf den Werkstandard zurücksetzen.

**Support/Service:**

Wenn Sie Fragen oder Probleme mit Ihrer Maus haben sollten, dann zögern Sie bitte nicht, sich mit uns in Kontakt zu setzen. Alternativ können Sie uns gern auch auf [www.gloriouspcgaming.com](http://www.gloriouspcgaming.com) besuchen, wo Sie unsere häufig gestellten Fragen finden, Tipps zur Problemlösung und einen Blick auf unsere anderen Glorious-Produkte werfen können.

**Informationen zum Urheberrecht und zum geistigen Eigentum:**

©2020 Glorious LLC. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Glorious, das Logo des Glorious-Kopfes, das Glorious-Logo, die Logos "Ascend" und "Model D" sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken von Glorious LLC und / oder verbunden Unternehmen in den Vereinigten Staaten von Amerika oder anderen Ländern. Alle andere Marken und Handelsnamen stellen das Eigentum ihrer entsprechenden Besitzer dar und werden hierin genannte Unternehmen und Produktnamen können Marken der zugehörigen Unternehmen sein. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") besitzt in Bezug auf das in diesem Handbuch beschriebene Produkt eventuell das Urheberrecht, Markenname, Handelsgeheimnisse, Patente, Patentanmeldungen oder andere geistige Eigentumsrechte (unabhängig davon, ob diese eingetragten oder nicht eingetragten sind). Die Bereitstellung dieses Handbuchs überträgt Ihnen nicht die Lizenz für ein solches Urheberrecht, eine Marke, ein Patent oder ein geistiges Eigentumsrecht. Das Glorious Model D Wireless (das „Produkt“) kann entweder im Hinblick auf die Verpackung oder einen anderen Aspekt von den Bildmaterialien abweichen. Glorious LLC übernimmt keine Verantwortung für diese Abweichungen oder für Fehler, die möglicherweise auftreten können. Die hierin enthaltenen Informationen können ohne Ankündigung abgeändert werden.

**Garantie:**

- Auf 2 Jahre begrenzte Herstellergarantie
- Die Garantie umfasst keine Schäden, die durch die Öffnung der Maus entstehen
- Außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 10 Jahren aufbewahren

**Haftungsbeschränkung:**

Glorious wird in keinem Fall für irgendeine Art von entgangenen Gewinnen, Informations- oder Datenverlusten, besonderen, zufälligen, indirekten, strafenden oder sich daraus ergebenden Schäden haften, die sich in irgendeiner Weise aus dem Vertrieb, dem Verkauf, dem Wiederverkauf oder der Nutzungsfähigkeit des Produkts ergeben. Die Haftung von Glorious wird unter keinen Umständen den Einzelhandels-Kaufpreis des Produkts überschreiten.

**Allgemein:**

Diese Bedingungen unterliegen den Gesetzen der Gerichtsbarkeit, in welcher das Produkt gekauft wurde, und sollen nach diesen ausgelegt werden. Wenn irgendeine herein enthaltene Bestimmung ungültig oder nicht vollstreckbar sein sollte, wird jene Bestimmung (in dem Umfang, in dem sie ungültig oder nicht vollstreckbar ist) unbeachtet bleiben und aus dem Vertrag ausgeschlossen werden, ohne die Gültigkeit der verbleibenden Bestimmungen zu beeinflussen. Glorious behält sich das Recht vor, jegliche Bestimmungen jederzeit ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu ändern.

**Rechtliche Informationen**

**RED-EU-Konformitätserklärung**



**Glorious PC Gaming GmbH**

4th, 5th floor

Bahnhofstr. 38

Erfurt 99084, Deutschland

**Beschreibung:** Kabellose Maus (Funkanlagen)

**Modell:** Model D Wireless

Wir erklären in eigener Verantwortung, dass die oben aufgeführten Produkte den wesentlichen Anforderungen der folgenden Normen entsprechen:

**EU-Richtlinien**

Funkanlagenrichtlinie (RED) 2014/53/EU

**Standards**

EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017

EN 300 440 V2.2.1

EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0

EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1

EN 55032:2015

EN 55035:2017

EN 62479: 2010

Die technischen Konstruktionsunterlagen werden an der unten aufgeführten Adresse aufbewahrt.

Ausstellungsort: Deutschland  
Ausstellungsdatum: 12. September 2020

Unterschieden für und im Auftrag von: Glorious PC Gaming GmbH



INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIE ENTSORGUNG VON ELEKTRO- UND ELEKTRONIKGERÄTEN (DEUTSCH)  
Die korrekte Entsorgung von diesem Produkt (Elektro- & Elektronikschrott) (Anwendung in der Europäischen Union und anderen europäischen Ländern mit separaten Müllabfuhrsystemen) Die auf dem Produkt oder in seiner Begleitklettüre sichtbare Markierung weist darauf hin, dass dieses am Ende seiner Nutzungsdauer nicht mit anderen Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden sollte. Um mögliche Schäden an der Umwelt oder der Gesundheit von Personen aufgrund von einer unsachgemäßen Entsorgung zu vermeiden, sollten Sie dieses Produkt bitte von anderen Arten von Abfällen trennen und es verantwortungsbewusst recyceln, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von materiellen Ressourcen zu fördern. Private Nutzer eines Haushalts sollten entweder den Einzelhändler, bei welchem sie das Produkt erworben haben, oder die örtliche Behörde kontaktieren, um Einzelheiten dazu zu erhalten, wo und wie sie diesen Artikel für eine umweltfreundliche Wiederverwendung entsorgen können. Kommerzielle Nutzer sollten ihren Ausstatter kontaktieren und die allgemeinen Bedingungen ihres Kaufvertrags einsehen. Dieses Produkt sollte bei der Entsorgung nicht mit anderen kommerziellen Abfällen vermischt werden.

## Guía de inicio rápido

**Opciones de conectividad:** Cableado/inalámbrico

**Modo cableado:**

- Cable ascendido USB A a USB C

**Modo inalámbrico:**

- Conectividad inalámbrica sin retrasos de 2,4 GHz
- Alcance mínimo: 5 metros
- Potencia de RF: +4 dBm

**Temperatura de funcionamiento:** 0-45 °C

**Configuración:**

Recomendamos que cargue el ratón completamente antes de usarlo por primera vez en modo inalámbrico. Para hacerlo, conecte el lado USB A del cable al ordenador y conecte el otro extremo al puerto USB C del extremo frontal del ratón, con el lado que tiene el símbolo hexagonal hacia arriba. El ratón se puede utilizar normalmente en modo cableado. Si usa un cable USB C que no sea el cable ascendido provisto, recomendamos usarlo solo para cargarlo, ya que si se juega con otro cable se puede dañar el puerto del ratón debido a un soporte insuficiente.

El tiempo total de carga es de aproximadamente 3 horas.

**Batería:**

Debido a el ratón tenga poca energía, la rueda de desplazamiento parpadeará en rojo de forma intermitente. Cuando está conectado para cargarse, la rueda de desplazamiento pasará al modo Respiración con los colores correspondientes al nivel de la batería.

**Reiniciar:**

Puede reiniciar la configuración de fábrica del ratón presionando los botones izquierdo y derecho del ratón junto con el botón de desplazamiento durante 5 segundos.

Nota: Esta acción borrará toda la información de perfil del ratón y reiniciará todos los ajustes a los valores predeterminados de fábrica.

**Asistencia/servicio:**

Si tiene alguna pregunta o problema con el ratón, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros.

También puede visitarnos en [www.gloriouspcgaming.com](http://www.gloriouspcgaming.com), donde encontrará nuestras preguntas y consejos para la resolución de problemas y podrá ver otros productos Glorious.

**Información sobre derechos de autor y propiedad intelectual:**

© 2020 Glorious LLC. Todos los derechos reservados. Glorious, el logotipo de cabecera de Glorious, el logotipo de Glorious, el logotipo de "Ascend" y el de "Model D" son marcas o marcas registradas de Glorious LLC y/o empresas afiliadas de los Estados Unidos u otros países. Todas las demás marcas y nombres comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños, y otros nombres de empresas y productos mencionados en este documento pueden ser marcas de sus respectivas empresas. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") puede tener derechos de autor, marcas, secretos comerciales, patentes, solicitudes de patentes u otros derechos de propiedad intelectual (registrados o no registrados) relacionados con el producto de esta guía. La distribución de esta guía no le otorga ninguna licencia sobre dichos derechos de autor, marcas, patentes ni otros derechos de propiedad intelectual. El Model D inalámbrico de Glorious (el "Producto") puede diferir de las imágenes, ya sea en el embalaje o de otra forma. Glorious LLC no asume ninguna responsabilidad por tales diferencias ni por ningún error que pueda aparecer. La información contenida en este documento está sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.

**Garantía:**

- Garantía limitada del fabricante de 2 años
- La garantía no cubre los daños derivados de la apertura del ratón.
- Manténgase fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 10 años

**Limitación de responsabilidad:**

Glorious no será en ningún caso responsable por la pérdida de beneficios, pérdida de información o datos, daños especiales, incidentales, indirectos, punitivos o consecuentes o incidentales que surjan de alguna manera de la distribución, venta, reventa, uso o incapacidad para utilizar el Producto. La responsabilidad de Glorious no superará en ningún caso el precio de compra minorista del Producto.

**General:**

Estos términos se regirán e interpretarán según las leyes de la jurisdicción en la que se compró el Producto. Si algún término de los aquí utilizados se considera inválido o inaplicable, dicho término (en la medida en que sea inválido o inaplicable) no tendrá efecto y se considerará excluido sin invalidar ninguno de los términos restantes. Glorious se reserva el derecho de modificar cualquier término en cualquier momento sin previo aviso.

**Información legal**

**Declaración de conformidad DER UE**



**Glorious PC Gaming GmbH**  
41th, 5th floor  
Bahnhofstr. 38  
Erfurt 99084, Alemania

**Descripción:** Ratón inalámbrico (Equipo radioeléctrico)

**Modelo:** Model D Inalámbrico

Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que los productos anteriores cumplen con los requisitos esenciales de las siguientes:

**Directivas UE**

Directiva de equipos radioeléctricos (DER) 2014/53/EU

**Normas**

EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017  
EN 300 440 V2.2.1  
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0  
EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1  
EN 55032:2015  
EN 55035:2017  
EN 62479: 2010

Los expedientes técnicos de fabricación se guardan en la dirección que se muestra arriba.

Lugar de emisión: Alemania

Fecha de emisión: 12 de septiembre 2020

Firmado por y en nombre de: Glorious PC Gaming GmbH



INFORMACIÓN SOBRE RESIDUOS DE EQUIPOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS (ESPAÑOL)

Eliminación correcta de este producto (residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos) (aplicable en la Unión Europea y otros países europeos con sistemas de recogida selectiva). Esta marca que se muestra en el producto o en su documentación indica que no debe eliminarse junto con otros residuos domésticos al final de su vida útil. Para evitar posibles daños al medio ambiente o a la salud humana debido a la eliminación incontrolada de residuos, separelos de otros tipos de residuos y recíelos de manera responsable para fomentar la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. Los usuarios domésticos deben comunicarse con el minorista donde compraron este producto, o con las oficinas municipales, para recibir información sobre dónde y cómo pueden llevar este artículo para un reciclaje ambientalmente seguro. Los usuarios comerciales deben ponerse en contacto con su proveedor y consumidor términos y condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto no debe mezclarse con otros desechos comerciales para su eliminación.

## Snabbstartguide

**Anslutningsalternativ:** Anslutning med eller utan kabel

**Kabelanslutning:**

- Ascended-kabel, USB A till USB C

**Trådlös anslutning:**

- 2.4 GHz trådlös anslutning utan lagg
- Minimilavstånd: 5 meter
- RF-effekt: +4dBm

**Arbets temperatur:** 0-45°C

**Installation:**

Vi rekommenderar att du helt laddar din mus innan du använder den första gången i trådlöst läge. För att göra detta kopplar du USB A-änden av kabeln till din dator, och den andra änden pluggar du in på musens framsida, med symbolen uppträtt. Musen kan användas som vanligt i kabeläge. Om du vill använda en annan USB C-kabel än den medföljande Ascended-kabeln rekommenderar vi att du bara använder den för att ladda musen, då otillräckligt stöd kan skada musens port när du spelar.

Total laddningstid är cirka 3 timmar.

**Batteri:**

När musens batteri börjar bli lågt kommer skrollhjulet att blinka periodiskt. Medan musen laddas kommer skrollhjulet att ändra färg med batterinivån.

**Återställning:**

Du kan återställa musen till fabriksinställningar genom att hålla ner de vänstra och högra musknapparna tillsammans med skrollknappen i 5 sekunder. Observera: Detta kommer att radera all profilinformation på musen och återställa alla inställningar till fabriksinställningarna.

**Support/Service:**

Om du har några frågor eller problem med din mus, så tveka inte att kontakta oss:

Du kan också besöka oss på [www.gloriouspcgaming.com](http://www.gloriouspcgaming.com) där du finner vanliga frågor, tips för problemsökning och se på andra produkter från Glorious.

**Upphovsrätt och Immatterielltätslig information:**

©2020 Glorious LLC. Alla rättigheter förbehållna. Glorious, den härliga huvud-logotypen, Glorious-logotypen, "Ascend" och "Model D"-logotypen är varumärken, eller registrerade varumärken som tillhör Glorious LLC, och/eller anslutna företag i USA eller andra länder. Alla andra varumärken och handelsnamn tillhör deras respektive ägare och andra företags- och produktnamn som nämns här kan vara varumärken som tillhör respektive företag. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") kan ha upphovsrätt, varumärken, affärshemligheter, patent, patentsökningar eller andra immatteriella rättigheter (vare sig de är registrerade eller oregistrerade) rörande produkten i denna handbok. Tillhandahållande av denna guide ger dig inte någon licens till sådan upphovsrätt, varumärke, patent eller annan immateriell rättighet. Glorious Model D Wireless ("produkten") kan skilja sig från bilderna, detta på förpackningen eller på annat sätt. Glorious LLC tar inte ansvar för sådana skillnader eller för eventuella fel. Informationen i det här dokumentet kan ändras utan föregående meddelande.

**Garanti:**

- 2-års begränsad tillverkargaranti
- Garantien täcker inte skada som uppstått då musen öppnades
- Hålls utan räckhåll för barn under 10 år

**Ansvarsbegränsning:**

Glorious kan inte under några omständigheter ställas till svars för förlust av vinst, förlust av information, speciella, oförutsedda, indirekta, följd- eller tillfälliga skador, eller straffskadestånd som uppstår på något sätt i samband med försäljning, återförsläning, bruk eller felaktigt bruk av produkten. Glorious ansvar ska under inga omständigheter överstiga produktens inköpspris.

**Allmän:**

Dessa villkor ska regleras av och tolkas enligt lagarna i den jurisdiktion där produkten köptes. Om någon bestämmelse här anses ogiltig eller inte verkställbart) vara utan effekt och anses utesluten ur bestämmelserna, utan att ogiltigförklara något av de återstående villkoren. Glorious förbehåller sig rätten att ändra valfritt villkor när som helst utan föregående meddelande.

**Juridisk information**

**RED EU-försäkrän om överensstämmelse**



**Glorious PC Gaming GmbH**

41th, 5th floor  
Bahnhofstr. 38  
Erfurt 99084, Germany

**Beskrivning:** Trådlös mus (Radiotrustning)

**Modell:** Model D Wireless

Vi förklarar under vårt ensamma ansvar att produkterna ovan överensstämmer med de väsentliga kraven i nedanstående:

**EU direktiv**

Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU

**Standarder**

EN62368-1:2014+A11:2017  
EN 300 440 V2.2.1  
EN 301 489-1 V2.2.0  
EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1  
EN 55032:2015  
EN 55035:2017  
EN 62479: 2010

De tekniska konstruktionsfierna förvaras på adressen som visas ovan.

Utfärdandeort: Tyskland

Utfärdandedatum: 12 september 2020



INFORMATION OM AVFALL SOM AVSER ELEKTRISK OCH ELEKTRONISK UT-RUSTNING (SVENSKA)  
Korrekt hantering av denna produkt (avfall från elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning) (Gäller i Europeiska unionen och andra europeiska länder med separata insamlingsystem) Detta märke som visas på produkten eller medföljande litteratur anger att den inte ska hanteras tillsammans med annat

hushållsavfall när produkten slutat fungera. För att förhindra eventuell skada på miljön eller människors hälsa genom okontrollerad avfallshantering, vänligen separera denna produkt från andra typer av avfall och återvin den på ett ansvarsfullt sätt för att främja en hållbar återanvändning av materiella resurser. Hushållsanvändare ska kontakta antingen återförsläaren där de köpte produkten eller deras lokala myndighetskontor för information om vart och hur de kan ta den här produkten för miljösäker återvinning. Företag ska kontakta sin leverantör och kontrollera villkoren i köpeavtalet. Denna produkt bör inte blandas med annat kommersiellt avfall för bortskaffande.

## Краткое начальное руководство

**Варианты подключения:** проводное/беспроводное

**Проводной режим:**

- Кабель Ascended USB A to USB C

**Беспроводной режим:**

- Беспроводное подключение с частотой 2,4 ГГц без задержек
- Минимальный радиус: 5 метров
- RF-мощность: +4 dBm

**Диапазон рабочих температур:** 0–45 °C

**Подготовка:**

Советуем полностью зарядить мышь перед первым использованием в беспроводном режиме. Для этого подключите конец USB A своего кабеля к компьютеру, а второй конец - к порту USB C на переднем краю мыши там, чтобы сторона с шестигранным символом была к верху. В беспроводном режиме мышью можно пользоваться как обычно. Если Вы используете кабель USB C, отличный от поставляемого Ascended-кабеля, тогда советуем использовать его только для зарядки, поскольку игра с другим кабелем может привести к повреждению порта из-за недостаточной поддержки.

Общее время зарядки составляет около 3 часов.

**Батарея:**

Когда у Вашей мыши низкий заряд, колесо прокрутки начнет периодически мигать красным. При подключении для зарядки колесо перейдет в режим дыхания и будет светиться цветами, соответствующим уровню заряда.

**Сброс настроек:**

Настройки мыши можно сбросить до заводских, нажав на 5 секунд ее левую и правую кнопки вместе с колесом прокрутки. Учтите, это сотрет всю информацию профиля, хранящуюся на мыши, и сбросит все настройки до стандартных заводских.

**Поддержка/Обслуживание:**

Смело обращайтесь к нам, если у Вас есть какие-либо вопросы или проблемы, касающиеся мыши.

Вы также можете посетить наш сайт [www.gloriouspcgaming.com](http://www.gloriouspcgaming.com), на котором сможете найти раздел с часто задаваемыми вопросами и советами по исправлению неполадок, а также взглянуть на другие продукты Glorious.

**Информация об авторских правах и интеллектуальной собственности**  
©2020 Glorious LLC. Все права сохранены. Glorious, логотипы glori-ous (с головой и обычный), логотипы "Ascend" и "Model D" являются товарными марками или зарегистрированными товарными марками Glorious LLC или связанных компаний в США и других странах. Все прочие товарные марки и имена принадлежат их соответствующим владельцам, а другие упомянутые здесь названия компаний и товаров могут принадлежать товарным знакам соответствующих ии компаний. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") может владеть авторскими правами, товарными знаками, коммерческими тайнами, патентами, патентными заявками или другими правами на интеллектуальную собственность (как зарегистрированными, так и незарегистрированными), связанными с продуктом из данного руководства. Предъявление этого руководства не несет ответственности за любые вышеупомянутые авторские право, товарный знак, патент или другое право на интеллектуальную собственность. Glorious Model D Wireless ("Продукт") может отличаться от изображений на упаковке и в других материалах. Glorious LLC не несет ответственности за подобные отличия и за любые ошибки, которые могут возникнуть. Изложенная здесь информация может быть изменена без предварительного уведомления.

**Гарантия:**

- 2-летняя ограниченная гарантия от производителя
- Гарантия не покрывает повреждений, нанесенных вследствие открытия мыши
- Храните в месте, недоступном для детей возрастом до 10 лет

**Ограничение ответственности:**

Glorious ни при каких обстоятельствах не несет ответственности за утрату или продажу, потерю информации или данных, а также фактические, случайные, непрямые, штрафные или косвенные убытки, понесенные в какой-либо способ вследствие распространения, передачи, использования или невозможности использования Продукта. Компания Glorious ни при каких условиях не несет ответственности за расходы, превышающие розничную стоимость Продукта.

**Общие сведения:**

Данные условия должны регулироваться и толковаться в соответствии с местным законодательством, действующим на территории, где был куплен Продукт. Если любое из этих условий будет признано неверным или неусуществным, это условие (в зависимости от то, насколько оно будет признано неверным или неусуществным) будет считаться отдельным и не затрагивающим законную силу остальных условий. Компания Glorious сохраняет за собой право внесения изменений в какое-либо условие в любое время без предварительного уведомления.

## 빠른 시작 가이드

**연결 옵션:** 유선/무선

**유선 모드:**

- Ascended USB A to USB C 케이블

**무선 모드:**

- 2.4 GHz 지원 없는 무선 연결
- 최소 범위: 5m
- RF 전력: +4dBm

**작동 온도:** 0~45°C

**설정:**

무선 모드에서 처음 사용하기 전에 마우스를 완전히 충전하시기 바랍니다. 마우스를 충전하려면 케이블의 USB A 부분을 컴퓨터에 연결하고 반대편을 육각형이 위로 보게 하여 마우스 전면 끝 USB C 포트에 연결하십시오. 마우스는 일반적으로 무선 모드에서 사용할 수 있습니다. 제공된 Ascended 케이블 이외의 USB C 케이블은 완전히 지원되지 않아 마우스의 포트가 손상될 수 있으며 충전용으로만 사용하기 바랍니다.

**충전 시간**은 약 3시간입니다.

**배터리:**

마우스의 배터리가 부족할 때 스크롤 휠이 간헐적으로 붉게 깜박입니다. 충전 시 스크롤 휠이 브라운 모드로 진입하여 배터리 단계에 해당하는 색상으로 깜박입니다.

**초기:**

스�크롤 버튼 클릭과 함께 왼쪽 및 오른쪽 마우스 버튼을 5초 동안 길게 눌러 마우스를 공장 초기화할 수 있습니다.

휠과 초기화 시 마우스의 모든 프로그램 정보가 삭제되며 모든 설정이 공장 초기화됩니다.

**지침/서비스:**

질문이 있으시거나 마우스에 문제가 있을 경우 언제든지 문의해 주시기 바랍니다.

또는, [www.gloriouspcgaming.com](http://www.gloriouspcgaming.com) 에서 자주 묻는 질문, 문제 해결 팁을 확인하실 수 있 으며 이곳에서 Glorious의 다른 제품들도 보실 수 있습니다.

**저작권 및 지적재산권 정보:**

©2020 Glorious LLC. 모든 권리는 보호됩니다. Glorious, Glorious 머리 로고, Glorious 로고, "Ascend" 및 "Model D" 로고는 Glorious LLC, 및/또는 마르이나 이외의 국가에 있는 제업사의 상표 또는 등록된 상표입니다. 모든 기타 상표와 상표명은 각 소유주와 기타 회사의 재산이며, 본 가이드에서 언급된 제품명은 각 회사의 상표일 수 있습니다. Glorious LLC("Glorious")는 본 가이드의 제품과 관련된 저작권, 상표, 영업 기밀, 특허, 특허 출원 또는 기타 지적 재산권(등록 여부와 관계없이)을 가질 수 있습니다. 본 가이드의 내용은 사용자에게 어떠한 저작권, 상표, 특허 또는 기타 지적 재산상의 허가를 의미하지 않습니다. Glorious Model D Wireless("제품")은 표장 또는 이외의 사인과 다를 수 있습니다. Glorious LLC는 이러한 ची인 ची인 또는 나타낼 수 있는 어떠한 오류에도 책임을 지지 않습니다. 본 가이드에 포함된 정보는 사전 고지 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.

**품질 보증:**

- 2년 제조사 보증
- 마우스를 분해하여 발생한 손상은 보증 대상이 아닙니다

- 10세 미만의 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하세요.

**책임 제한:**

Glorious는 어떠한 경우에도 제품의 유통, 판매, 재판매, 사용 또는 사용 불가로 인해 발생하는 이윤 손실, 정보 또는 데이터 손실, 특별, 부수적, 간접적, 징벌적, 결과적 또는 부수적 손해에 대한 책임을 지지 않습니다. 어떠한 경우에도 Glorious의 책임은 제품의 소매 가격을 초과하지 않습니다.

**일반:**

이러한 조항은 제품을 구매한 국가의 관할법에 따라 해석됩니다. 본 가이드의 조항이 유효하지 않거나 행사할 수 없는 경우, 해당 조항(유효하지 않거나 행사할 수 있는 경우에 한해)은 효력이 사라지며, 다른 조항을 무효로 하지 않고 제외되는 것으로 간주합니다. Glorious는 언제든지 사전 고지 없이 조항을 수정할 권리를 가집니다.